TO:

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

September 16, 1999

City Council

FroM:  City Manager

RE:

The following clarifies points raised during the Deregulation Committee meeting
on September 15, 1999 regarding the Agenda Report entitled “Customer Service,

Clarifications to September 20, 1999 Agenda Report “Customer Service,

Utility and Meter Reading”.

Utility Billing and Meter Reading.

1.

Pursuant to Item E of the Recommendation, the following will be reflected in
the adopted Supplemental Agreements with the Unions representing
employees performing the functions of meter reading, utility field services, call

center, billing and credit services:

If the benchmarks are not met and the functions are contracted out,
there shall be severance packages offered to the impacted
employees as stipulated in the current MOU’s.

It was confirmed by the Unions that it is their understanding that the
language contained in the Supplemental Agreements referring
to...“Meet and Confer over any incremental cost that may be incurred
by the City if it were to outsource the customer service functions”...
clearly means “Meet and Confer to mitigate any financial impact to the
City”

The attached sheet marked Exhibit C entitled “Cost Comparison, PWP
and SCE, Pricewaterhouse Basis” is to replace the existing Exhibit C in
the Agenda Report. The new Exhibit C reflects corrected PWP
budgeted projections, the inclusion of Energy Theft projections by
SCE, increase in severance pay for the SCE cost projection and

09/20/99
5.B.(1)



City Council
Page Two
September 16, 1999

reduction in projected contract administration cost in the SCE cost
analysis.

4. With the inclusion of the new Exhibit C, Exhibit D no longer is
applicable.

Respectfully Submitted
Cln
%ia J.

ity Manager

Attachment



[*%00°9 a |

[zo0'e oo |

{Lose s|t0T § 3% 3773 $ o1 t oz t W 3 e [ t w $ %1 t C5) ¢ (sBuwes) 1503 19N
E 16LL8 6+6'S 288's 618'C 0oL SoL's §59°¢ S09°C 09S¢ 81S'¢

lovt's) (089) 4D)] s) (D) (sot) (ove) F773] (oz) G¢1) sBuwws yarp faug -

6o Aed 2oULIIA9G -

- ‘ PNV 2@ UONEISIUTWIPY 10BNUOY) -

00z suonenofau 1>enuo) -

00z

1105 uonisuen IS -
siunsnipy
d

Daw__s)wrs — % oL 159°% TG T3 e BT 5% % VLY

1251 . - N - - . . (3 - 6ve't waisds SO
6s1's L8s oLs g5 Lgs s 9208 zer L vob osy 1302 1237pu]
820'0¢ 982's o6L's 160'€ L00'c 6167 ¥€8'7 vL6'T 888'C 8687 5€6'2

ot 343 743 811 st m 801 sot zol 66 9 25UBUIUIENS FIVAUIIDY] -

51300 vonwuaunydun 1o -
USURDUVYUI IS -

oot 00t poddns pomyag -
2 - . 444 (sounsaaat) nisod uonsurs, -
(1L5%2) (98¢) (715)] (s98) (ess) (svs) (5] (gz9) (L6) on>npas Jyng -
wits 8 ovs'e 8 ek 8 Tes's 8 ske'c 8 1s1t 8 6s0c 8 o6z 8 esez & 66Lz b eeLT 8 panadpng -

"0D .Uﬁh_q

b & s X ACALCAS R

Poiunoosid  TVIOL ___ 60Ad AL LoAd 90Ad S0Ad Yoad C0Ad WAl ToAd 00Ad
’ SHLVINILLSA LSOD «ENITAINW

uospwdmio)) 1500 ipag udjg
RuanosinQ sadiazag FuoIsN)
PMOJ pue ey TuIpese]

SISVE 4SAOHYALVAIIIYd
HIS ® dMd
NOSIIVdINOD LSOO

J LI4IHXd



Agenda Report

September 20, 1999

TO: City Council

THROUGH: Deregulation Committee

FROM: City Manager

SUBJECT: Customer Service, Utility Billing and Meter Reading
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

A

Authorize the General Manager of the Water and Power Department (De-
partment) to enter into an Agreement with the City of Lodi’s municipal utility,
Lodi Electric Utility (LEU) for the joint and cooperative operation of an Or-
com Customer Information System incorporating the principles in Attach-
ment A.

Authorize the General Manager of the Department to enter into an agree-
ment with Orcom Solutions, Inc. incorporating the principles outlined in At-
tachment B for the purchase and installation of a deregulation-ready utility
billing hardware and software, Customer Information System in an amount
not to exceed $1,500,000.

Approve an amendment to the FY 2000 Capital Budget for Water and
Power to add $1,500,000 for the purchase and implementation of the Cus-
tomer Information System.

Adopt the Supplemental Agreements signed by the Unions representing
employees performing the functions of meter reading, utility field services,
call center, billing and credit services.

The above recommendations A., B., C., and D. are contingent upon the
Supplemental Agreements with the Unions being amended to contain lan-
guage that, in the event benchmarks are not met and as a result, the func-
tions are contracted out, there will be no severance packages offered to the
impacted employees.

MEETING OF

09/20/99 AGENDA ITEM NO. _ 2B+ (1)




BACKGROUND:

On April 26, 1999, City Council approved a Direct Access Plan to allow Pasadena elec-
tric customers to choose their energy supplier. Direct Access began for customers of
investor owned utilities on March 31, 1998 and the Department will begin taking appli-
cations for direct access for its customers on January 1, 2000 with choice beginning
March 31, 2000.

In order to implement direct access and improve the service levels to Pasadena cus-
tomers, the existing Customer Information System (CIS) must be replaced. The existing
CIS is cumbersome, time consuming, and not capable of supporting the requirements
of the Council's approved Direct Access Implementation Plan.

The Department's CIS provides the City and the utility the capability to bill the residents
and businesses of Pasadena for over $170 million in revenues for services such as wa-
ter, power, refuse, sanitation, street lighting, and utility taxes. The CIS maintains all cus-
tomers’ billing information, payment records, and most importantly, customer informa-
tion on energy and water usage. In the new environment of deregulation, the CIS will be
a critical part of the infrastructure needed to serve core customers and direct access
customers. The CIS must be deregulation ready and capable of electronically interfac-
ing with Electric Service Providers (ESPs), Scheduling Coordinators, Meter Data Man-
agement Agents (MDMAs), and the Independent System Operator (ISO).

On July 12, 1999, the City Council, directed the City Manager to:

“...continue to provide customer service, billing and meter reading ser-
vice with city employees contingent upon the City of Pasadena negotiat-
ing an agreement with Glendale for joint use of their Harris billing system
or purchase a joint billing system with the City of Burbank or any other
municipal city...”

“...present written and signed agreement between management and im-
pacted labor unions delineating performance measures (benchmarks)
that must be met on a specified schedule, and what actions would be
triggered in the event that these performance measures are not met...”

In response to the City Council's directive, the Department issued a Request for Interest
(RF1) to the thirteen municipal utilities belonging to the Southern California Public Power
Authority (SCPPA) to solicit interest in sharing an existing deregulation ready CIS sys-
tem and/or pursuing an arrangement to jointly purchase one. The Department received
one formal response from the Riverside Public Utilities Department (RPU). Additionally,
the Department contacted and held discussions with Northern California utilities and



with the Burbank and Glendale municipal utility management regarding possible joint
use of a CIS.

After reviewing and evaluating the RPU proposal and discussions with Glendale and
Burbank, the Department determined it would experience:

A. Significant costs in excess of proposals the Department received from CIS ven-
dors through a Request For Proposal process; and
B. Significant delays in implementing the City’s Direct Access Implementation Plan.

The following summarizes the highlights of the offers and/or discussions by staff:

Riverside Alternative

RPU purchased their CIS through a citywide contract with SCT as part of a soft-
ware conversion and upgrade of their current SCT software with a Y2K compliant
version. The purchase of the new SCT software and related hardware includes a
new accounting system, record management, and other municipal information
management software and a new CIS. The CIS portion of the total SCT package
represents approximately $4.9 million. RPU has no immediate plans to offer di-
rect access to their customers, therefore, when the new CIS system goes “live”
in October 1999, it will not have the necessary modules to support direct access.
Staff is not aware of the SCT software being used in the California deregulation
environment.

RPU’s pro-rata cost sharing proposal would cost Pasadena an additional $1.7
million over bids received by the Department from Orcom Solutions, Inc. for its
CIS. Additionally, RPU has not developed their deregulation implementation plan
and therefore any partnering arrangement with RPU would likely delay the City’s
implementation of direct access for its customers.

Glendale Alternative

Glendale Water and Power (GWP) purchased the Harris CIS in September 1998
and went “live” in May 1999. The Harris CIS does not currently offer deregulation
modules that would allow the user to conduct deregulation transactions in Cali-
fornia. GWP did not offer the use of their CIS system but rather suggested that
the Department contact Harris directly to explore the development of deregula-
tion modules for Pasadena using an over-the-wires solution. The Department
contacted Harris to explore this option and was informed that Harris did not offer
this type of arrangement. As the Department had already received a proposal
from Harris under its formal RFP process (Refer to the “Vendor furnished CIS
discussion), it did not pursue this alternative.



Burbank Alternative

Burbank Water and Power (BWP) has not formalized their direct access imple-
mentation plan or established a direct access implementation date. BWP cur-
rently uses an IBM mainframe computer to operate their CIS. The system is Y2K
compliant and they do not have plans to purchase a new CIS at this juncture.
BWP realizes that the current system will require retrofitting to handle deregula-
tion transactions. BWP plans to hire a consultant to assist them in developing
their CIS requirements. BWP suggested that the Department consider using the
funds that it would expend on a new CIS and pool them with BWP's to retrofit
their mainframe to make it deregulation ready. In the Department’s investigation
of possible CIS alternatives, retrofitting of existing mainframes to make them de-
regulation ready is very costly and time consuming. Therefore, this option was
judged to be not feasible or not an economically viable alternative.

BWP would like the Department to keep open the option to join its CIS as BWP
continues to evaluate its options. BWP is aware of the Department/LEU joint CIS
operating and disaster recovery arrangement and requested that the Department
keep them apprised of developments and possible opportunities.

Additionally, the Department held discussions with Lodi Electric Utility, which had re-
cently completed the installation of a state-of-the-art Orcom Solutions CIS.

CIS Cooperative Operating Agreement with LEU:

The Department and LEU, a Northern California municipal utility, held discussions to
explore the feasibility of establishing a cooperative operating arrangement. LEU re-
cently went “live” with the Orcom Enterprise Customer Information System (E-CIS) in
June 1999 (two months ahead of schedule). LEU serves the City of Lodi with a popula-
tion 55,000 and provides utility billing and customer services for electricity, water and
refuse collection.

LEU selected the Orcom E-CIS through an RFP process using the comprehensive func-
tionality specification developed through a SCPPA/NCPA joint development project.
LEU’s evaluation determined that the Orcom E-CIS was the most competitively priced
offering for the required functionality to support its direct access plan and meet its Y2K
readiness objectives.

Both the Department and LEU share common objectives regarding offering direct ac-
cess to their customers. Additionally, it is recognized that the need for disaster recovery
has become more critical by the added responsibility to maintain billing and other cus-
tomer information that will be relied upon by other participants and organiza-
tions/agencies in the new deregulated electric marketplace. Through the proposed CIS
Cooperative Operating Agreement, the Department and LEU will establish an out-of-
the-area disaster recovery capability. This will allow ability for each utility to operate its



CIS software on the other's computer system in an emergency. Also, the data link that
would be established would provide the utilities with system back-up capability to be
back on line quickly in the event on a natural disaster without the loss of critical cus-
tomer information or billing data.

Estimated ten-year disaster recovery cost savings over that of establishing a similar
plan through a commercial arrangement with a vendor is approximately $600,000. First
time cost to install the necessary hardware for the Department and LEU is estimated to
be $30,000 to $50,000 each.

The immediate cost sharing savings to the Department through the CIS Cooperative
Operating Agreement is estimated to be in excess of $100,000. Additionally, as oppor-
tunities arise to automate more customer service functions or enhance the Department
customer service delivery through customized programming, the Department and LEU
can acquire these enhancements through a cost sharing arrangement. The total ten-
year savings to the Department with the CIS Cooperative Operating Agreement is esti-
mated to be in excess of $500,000.

Attached (Attachment A) is a Memorandum of Understanding that details the synergies
that exist between the Department and LEU as well as specific principles that would be
addressed in the formal CIS Cooperative Operating Agreement.

Union Agreements:

The Department and the three Unions representing employees responsible for the
management and operations of the customer service functions have is near agreement
on (Supplemental Agreements) affirming their commitments to providing superior cus-
tomer service (Attachment C). Through these Supplemental Agreements, the depart-
ment has secured agreement from the Unions on a number of items which will help to
ensure the Department’s competitiveness, including:

e Staff reductions to reduce cost and increase productivity
Re-classification of jobs to achieve greater flexibility (broader work responsi-
bilities) to respond to customer needs and reduce labor cost

e Cross-training and reassignment of employees within their job classifications,
to achieve greater flexibility

¢ The need for extended business hours, including weekends, to better serve
customer needs

e Benchmark requirements which will place the Department in the 1 quartile of
the marketplace, as well as an obligation to meet and confer over the conse-
quences for not meeting specified

¢ Risk/reward metrics



Orcom CIS Selection and Features:

In October 1997, municipal utilities belonging to the Southern California Public Power
Authority and Northern California Power Authority (SCPPA /NCPA) established a joint
CIS evaluation task force to define the CIS requirements necessary for deregulation
and ease of operation.

At the completion of the NCPA/SCPPA evaluation process, PWP and the Department
of Public Works (Public Works), issued an enhanced RFP with functional specifications
to meet the specific functional needs and requirements of the Department and Public
Works. The top three vendors in the SCPPA/NCPA RFP overall functionality evaluation
were Orcom (91%), Harris (82%), and SCT (87%). In addition, Orcom scored 90% func-
tionality on the sanitation requirements, Harris and SCT scored 52% and 57% respec-
tively.

The results of the RFP process determined that Orcom Solutions, Inc. was the best
qualified vendor offering the most cost competitive bid that could meet the
Department’s and the other City department's functional needs. The purchase price of
$1,5000,000 includes the cost of software and hardware, the data conversion, the
software modifications, implementation services, testing, training and taxes. The Orcom
E-CIS system modules and/or interfaces are:

Interactive Voice Response

Credit check processing(Equifax)

Credit Card payments

Internet Access

Rate modeling

Peoplesoft

Itron meter reading

Electronic transaction gateway (ESP/ISO/MDMA)

The new CIS will provide Department customers with new features such as Internet ac-
cess, flexible payment plans, automated credit checks, ability to easily access account
information, etc. Additionally, the new CIS will provide the flexibility for new rates, ser-
vice order processing to support field operations, and interfaces for automatic meter
reading devices. A description of Orcom’s system and its features can be found in At-
tachment D.

Orcom Solutions, Inc. Company Profile:

Orcom Solutions, Inc. is headquartered in Bend, Oregon and supplies CIS software
with clients throughout the United States and Canada. Their diverse client base is made
up of municipal and investor owned utilities serving an aggregate utility customer base
of over 6 million electric, gas, water and refuse customers. Orcom has approximately 40
clients “live” on the E-CIS software. According to OrCom, the E-CIS was the first de-



regulation ready software to be used in California’s deregulated electric marketplace by
an ESP. Orcom’s E-CIS is presently used to bill and support over 270,000 direct access
customers in California. Additionally, Orcom’s E-CIS software is used by their clients in
states where deregulation has occurred both electric and gas. The E-CIS software was
developed and first introduced 1996 to replace Orcom’s Classic CIS software, which
has been in use for over 15 years. (The Department currently uses Orcom’s Classic
CIS software.)

Orcom Contract Terms:

After reviewing the City Council’s directive to the City Manager to mitigate perceived
technology risks (obsolescence) that may occur after the initial implementation of a new
CIS. Orcom sent the Department a signed “contract terms sheet” indicating certain con-
tract principles that would provide certain guarantees and assurances, extended over a
ten-year period, to be embodied in the context of a formal purchase agreement (At-
tachment B). Accordingly, the stated principles address contract terms that will:

Provide the Department with E-CIS performance guarantees

Guarantee that specified functionality requirements are met

Fix prices for products supplied by Orcom under the purchase contract

At no additional cost to the Department, provide future versions of E-CIS that

may be developed to meet the customer service needs of their clients.

e Over a ten-year period and at no additional cost, entitle the Department to
three new versions of Orcom’'s E-CIS

e Over a ten-year period and at no additional cost, entitle the Department to a

free software upgrade in the event the California legislature were to require

new information protocols or impose state mandated requiring the E-CIS to

be modified



Fiscal Impact

The purchase of the Orcom E-CIS would require an amendment to the FY2000 capital
budget of $1,500,000 to cover expenditures for this capital project. These funds are
available in the Light and Power fund.

Respectfully submitted,

C//JZ«"
CYNTHIA J. KURTZ
City Manager

Prepared by:

Donald M. Pappe
Business Unit Director
Customer Care

General Manager
Water and Power Department



